
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 19 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8032 

CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private pre-meeting (9.00 - 9.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Housing and Regeneration (9.15 

- 10.15) (Pages 1 - 20)  

Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration  

John Howells, Director of Housing and Regeneration 

Kath Palmer, Deputy Director Homes and Places  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: items 4, 5 and 6   

4 Human Trafficking: consideration of draft letter to Minister for Local 

Government and Government Business (10.15 - 10.40) (Pages 21 - 29) 

5 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



(10.40 - 10.45) (Pages 30 - 34) 

6 Consideration of correspondence from Darren Millar AM in relation to 

the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill (10.45 - 10.50) (Pages 35 - 36) 

Break (10.50 - 11.00) 

7 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty (11.00 - 12.15) (Pages 37 - 59)  

Jeff Cuthbert AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Kate Cassidy, Director Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Eleanor Marks, Deputy Director of Communities Division  

8 Papers to note  (Pages 60 - 63) 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting   

10 General scrutiny session: Minister for Housing and Regeneration - 

discussion of evidence (12.15 - 12.25)  

11 General scrutiny session: Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty - discussion of evidence (12.25 - 12.35)  




[...]
 Sector and enhancing its strategic 
relationship with government; and    

 Promoting sustainable development into the work of the Welsh Government and 
its partners.   

 
2. Responsibility for the portfolio is split between the Minister for Communities and 

Tackling Poverty and the Deputy Minister for Tackling Poverty.  Day to day 
responsibility for the core delivery programmes of Communities First, Families 
First and Flying Start rests with the Deputy Minister. Detailed questions in relation 
to areas of responsibility falling to the Deputy Minister may be responded to in 
writing as necessary.  

 
Funding 
 

 2013-14 
(Supplementary 

Budget) 
£000 

2014-15 
(Final Budget)  

 
£000 

   

Revenue 175,891 192,246 

Capital 27,200 20,450 

   

Pack Page 48



 

2 
 

TOTAL DEL 203,091 212,696 

   

 
3. The budget for the Communities and Tackling Poverty portfolio in 2014/15 

includes: 
 

 £39.450m for Communities First; 

 £72.094m Revenue and £8m Capital for Flying Start; 

 £46.908m for Families First; 

 £  0.901m for Credit Unions; 

 £12.363m under the Discretionary Assistance Fund (Grant and administration); 

 £  1.500m for Gypsy and Traveller sites; 

 £10.950m for the Community Facilities Programme. 
 
Tackling Poverty Action Plan (Deputy Minister has day to day responsibility) 
 
4. Implementation of this Plan is focusing on six priorities: early years; the 

educational attainment gap; young people not earning or learning; reducing the 
number of workless households; ensuring equal access to high quality 
healthcare; and housing and regeneration.  

 
5. In addition to internal monitoring and co-ordination through the Implementation 

Board chaired by the Deputy Minister, engagement with external partners is 
encouraging local authorities, local health boards, public health professionals, 
third sector organisations and the managers of our key tackling poverty 
programmes to work together on these priorities. 

 
6. We will publish a repor
[...]
phasis on social, economic and environmental well-being for people and 
communities, both now and in the future.  

 
57. This Bill provides a unique opportunity to focus specified public services on 

addressing the key challenges that face current and future generations. I asked 
the Commissioner for Sustainable Futures – Peter Davies, to pilot a national 
conversation on „the Wales We Want‟, looking forward to what we want our 
country to look like in 2050.  The first phase of this launched in February and over 
the past few months „Future Champions‟ from across Wales have been recruited 
to engage people and communities on the long term future of Wales to feed in to 
a an interim report on behalf of future generations in Wales. This will be 
published shortly. The Bill will help tackle the generational challenges Wales 
faces in a more joined up and integrated way by ensuring specified public 
services work together to achieve the goals that the Bill will establish. We are on 
course to introduce the Future Generations Bill (working title) to the Assembly 
before summer recess.  

 
Sustainable Development  
 
58. As a Government, all our policies and programmes reflect our commitment to 

sustainability and fairness so that we make sustainable development our central 
organising principle. This is central to the work of the Communities and Tackling 
Poverty portfolio.  Our programmes and policies are seeking to make changes 
now that impact long into the future and ensure that the people and communities 
of Wales are best placed to address the challenges ahead. We are due to lay the 
next Sustainable Development Annual Report covering the period 2013-14 on 
23rd June.   

 
 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty  

Pack Page 58



 

12 
 

June 2014 

Pack Page 59



 

Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Engli
[...]
ix local authorities introduce a 100% council tax premium and 
there are no exemptions then the additional tax charge on property owners based on the 
WLGA’s estimate would be a maximum of around £21.9 million (again this is based on 
average Band D tax charge for 2013-14 and the current 97% average collection rate).  
While this would be a cost to the property owners, there would be an equivalent increase in 
council tax revenue for the relevant local authorities.  

 
I hope this information is helpful.  
 

I am copying this letter to Christine Chapman AM, Chair of the Communities, Equality and 
Local Government Committee.  
 
 

 
 
Carl Sargeant AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 
 
 

Pack Page 63


	Agenda
	2 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Housing and Regeneration
	CELG(4)-19-14 Paper 1

	4 Human Trafficking: consideration of draft letter to Minister for Local Government and Government Business
	5 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee
	6 Consideration of correspondence from Darren Millar AM in relation to the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill
	7 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
	CELG(4)-19-14

	8 Papers to note





Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 19 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.35 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_19_06_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Christine Chapman AM (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews AM 

Peter Black AM 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Kath Palmer, Welsh Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Jeff Cuthbert AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty 

Eleanor Marks, Welsh Government 

Kate Cassidy, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Advisor) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_19_06_2014&t=0&l=en


Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1.      The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

  

1.2.      Apologies were received from Mike Hedges AM. Mick Antoniw AM acted as a 

substitute.  

 

 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Housing and Regeneration  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Housing 

and Regeneration, and his officials. 

  

2.2. During the session, the Minister agreed to provide the following to the Committee: 

a clarification of the technical definition of „affordable housing‟, as it is referred to in 

relation to targets, and a note on the differences between the use of the term 

“affordable” by the Welsh Government and the UK Government; 

a note including a breakdown of each local authorities‟ status in relation to the Welsh 

Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) target completion date, including information of any 

which authority may not meet the target; 

a detailed breakdown of the figures for the shared equity „help to buy‟ scheme, by 

each county in Wales; 

a note on the business plans and projects, relevant to the Minister‟s portfolio, in 

relation to the intermediate care fund, and the outcomes expected; 

details of the Section 180 review of the Homelessness Grant Programme, when it is 

available; 

the outcome of the changes to the „supporting people‟ programme, following the 

£5million cut that was raised during budget scrutiny 14/15 in November of last year. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: items 4, 5 and 6  

3.1. The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306


 Human Trafficking: consideration of draft letter to Minister for Local 

Government and Government Business  

4.1. The Committee discussed the draft letter to the Minister for Local Government and 

Government Business, in relation to Human Trafficking.  

 

 Consideration of correspondence from the Business Committee  

5.1. The Committee discussed the correspondence from the Business Committee. 

 

 Consideration of correspondence from Darren Millar AM in relation to 

the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill  

6.1. The Committee discussed the correspondence from Darren Millar AM, in relation 

to the Holiday Caravan Sites (Wales) Bill. 

 

 General Scrutiny Session: Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty  

7.1. The Committee received evidence from Jeff Cuthbert AM, Minister for 

Communities and Tackling Poverty, and his officials. 

  

7.2. During the session, the Minister agreed to provide the following to the Committee: 

the guidance which is provided to local authorities for their scrutiny of Communities 

First grants recipients; 

the figures for increases in Credit Union membership figures, following the marketing 

campaign. 

 

 Papers to note  

8.1. The Committee noted the paper.  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

9.1. The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

 General scrutiny session: Minister for Housing and Regeneration - 

discussion of evidence  

10.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Housing and Regeneration on the points that were raised.  

 

 General scrutiny session: Minister for Communities and Tackling 

Poverty - discussion of evidence  



11.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty on the points that were raised. 

 


